First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 9th November 2015 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 665

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE

CONSTITUTION OF THE REPUBLIC OF SINGAPORE (RESPONSIBILITY OF THE MINISTER FOR DEFENCE) NOTIFICATION 2015

Responsibility of Minister for Defence

It is notified for general information that the Prime Minister has, under Article 30(1) of the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore, directed that with effect from 1 October 2015, Dr Ng Eng Hen is charged with the responsibility for the departments and subjects set out in the Schedule and designated as the Minister for Defence.

Citation

2. This Notification may be cited as the Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Minister for Defence) Notification 2015.

Cancellation

3. The Constitution of the Republic of Singapore (Responsibility of the Minister for Defence) Notification 2011 (G.N. No. S 305/2011) is cancelled.

THE SCHEDULE

DEPARTMENTS AND STATUTORY BODIES

- 1. Defence Science and Technology Agency
- 2. Singapore Armed Forces

SUBJECTS

- 1. Defence and Security
- 2. Foreign Recruiting Act (Cap. 112) subject matter

THE SCHEDULE — continued

- 3. National Service
- 4. Singapore Armed Forces

[Cabinet 20/91 Vol. 13; AG/LEGIS/SL/CONS/2015/27 Vol. 1]